the year, adding back listing expenses, foreign exchange gains and losses as well as share-based payment expenses. Adjusted
profit attributable to owners of the parent for the year is not a measure required by or presented in accordance with IFRSs.
The use of adjusted profit attributable to owners of the parent for the year has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should
not consider it in isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of, our results of operations or financial condition as reported
under IFRSs.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022  FULU HOLDINGS LIMITED

13

Management Discussion and Analysis

REVENUE
Our revenue increased by 20.2% from RMB399,283 thousand in 2021 to RMB479,863 thousand in 2022. This increase
in revenue was primarily due to an increase in commission income from digital goods-related services driven by an
increase in the GMV of digital goods transactions.

Revenue by nature
Our revenue primarily includes (a) commissions from digital goods-related services; (b) commissions from physical
goods-related services; and (c) service fees from online store operation services and other value-added services. The
following table sets forth revenue breakdown by types of services in 2022 and 2021:

For the year ended December 31,
2022 2021

RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)
(RMB in thousands,

except for percentage)

Digital goods-related services 383,105 79.8 331,700 83.0
Physical goods-related services 27,126 5.7 N/A N/A
Value-added services

Online store operation services 56,782 11.8 58,151 14.6
Others(1) 12,850 2.7 9,432 2.4

Total 479,863 100.0 399,283 100.0

Note:

(1)	 Include user acquisition and management services (e.g. mini-games development services) and IT solutions.

Digital goods-related services. Revenue from digital goods-related services increased by 15.5% from RMB331,700
thousand in 2021 to RMB383,105 thousand in 2022, in which, revenue from the lifestyle segment, the leisure and
entertainment segment and the games segment increased significantly.

Physical goods-related services. Revenue from physical goods-related services arises from our new corporate
welfare segment in 2022, which achieved revenue of RMB27,126 thousand in the year ended December 31, 2022. As a